

Case No. 21-7048

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Jimcy McGirt,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable John F. Heil, III
D.C. Case No. 6:20-cr-00050-JFH-1

Appellant's Reply Brief

Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

Virginia L. Grady
Federal Public Defender

Josh Lee
Assistant Federal Public Defender
josh.lee@fd.org

Counsel for Jimcy McGirt

Oral argument is requested.

July 5, 2022

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Argument.....	1
I. The Trial Judge Reversibly Erred by Refusing to Allow the Jury to Consider Prior Inconsistent Testimony as Substantive Evidence.	1
A. The impeachment-only instruction was erroneous.	1
1. The transcript of B.C.’s 1997 testimony	3
2. Inconsistency.....	5
3. Substantive relevance	6
B. The impeachment-only instruction was not harmless.	9
II. The Sentencing Judge’s Plainly Erroneous Miscalculation of the Guidelines Range Affected Mr. McGirt’s Substantial Rights.....	16
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	23

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	4
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	9
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	12
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 38 (2007).....	18
<i>Heffernan v. City of Patterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	22
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Benford</i> , 875 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 29 F.4th 1232 (10th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 976 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Damato</i> , 672 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2012).....	2, 5

United States v. Gieswein,
887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018) 20, 21, 22

United States v. Holly,
488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007)9

United States v. Leffler,
942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019)3

United States v. Medina-Copete,
757 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2014)13

United States v. Porter,
881 F.2d 878 (10th Cir. 1998)8

United States v. Sabillon-Umana,
772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014) 17, 18

United States v. Sloan,
65 F.3d 152 (10th Cir. 1995)8

United States v. Tony,
948 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2020)6

United States v. Wheeler,
776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)13

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A) 1, 4, 5

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1 (1996)16

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.5(b)(2)20

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of
Federal Sentencing Statistics (2021), <https://bit.ly/3uc8tVM>.....19
